

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, in his official capacity as Texas Secretary of State; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, in his official capacity as TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, in his official capacity as TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, in his official capacity as TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Counsel listed on inside cover

Rebecca L. Robertson
Satinder Singh
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146 ext. 116
rrobertson@aclutx.org

Sean J. Young
Counsel of Record
Dale E. Ho
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7359
syoung@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT5

 I. TEXAS RELIES ON *FRANK I* TO ARTIFICIALLY MINIMIZE
 THE BURDENS OF OBTAINING ID6

 A. *Frank I* Erroneously Speculated That All Low-Income People
 Must Have Photo ID7

 B. *Frank I* Erroneously Claimed That No Witnesses Testified About
 Their Failed Attempts to Obtain ID.....11

 C. *Frank I* Erroneously Suggested That Voters Without ID Do Not
 Want to Vote.....12

 D. *Frank I* Erroneously Claimed That The Record Was Silent On
 Whether Voter ID Suppresses Turnout14

 II. TEXAS RELIES ON *FRANK I*'S MISINTERPRETATION OF
 SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....16

 A. Texas Relies on *Frank I* to Misconstrue the Section 2 Causation
 Inquiry.....16

 B. *Frank I*'s Interpretation of Section 2 Ignores Its Text.....18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3, 12
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 15-3582, 2016 WL 1426486 (7th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016)	5
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	2, 3, 9, 11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 4, 9, 11, 13, 20
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	13
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	18
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	19
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	18, 19

Ohio State Conference of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....14

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 17, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XV18

Statutes & Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 10301 14, 17, 18, 20

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.074.....8

Wis. Admin. Code § Trans. 102.152

Wis. Stat. § 5.022

Wis. Stat. § 6.152

Wis. Stat. § 6.792

Wis. Stat. § 125.078

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Public Health Law: Menu of State Prescription Drug Identification Laws8

Government Accountability Office,
Elections: Issues Related to State Voter Identification Laws, Report No.
GAO-14-634 (Sept. 2014).....15

Hajnal, Zoltan, *et al.*,
Voter Identification Laws and the Suppression of Minority Votes
(University of California, San Diego, Working Paper)15

National Conference of State Legislatures,
Voter ID History (updated Apr. 18, 2016).....15

National Conference of State Legislatures,
Voter Identification Requirements / Voter ID Laws (updated Apr. 11,
2016).....15

Pitts, Michael J.,
*Empirically Measuring the Impact of Photo ID Over Time and Its Impact
on Women*, 48 Ind. L. Rev. 605 (2015).....16

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission,
Age Verification / Checking IDs8

Texas Secretary of State,
Turnout and Voter Registration Figures (1970-current).....13

United States Department of Justice,
Office of the Inspector General, *Review of ATF’s Project Gunrunner*9

United States Department of Treasury,
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Answers About Identification*8

United States Transportation Security Administration,
Acceptable IDs: Identity Matters8

Wisconsin Department of Revenue,
Wisconsin Alcohol Beverage and Tobacco Laws for Retailers (Dec. 2015).....8
